ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 1211 By: Wells and Liotta of the
House

and

Wright of the Senate

An Act relating to militia; amending 44 O0.S. 1991,
Section 2301, which relates to nonjudicial
punishment; modifying certain punishment; providing
an effective date; and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 44 0.S. 1991, Section 2301, is
amended to read as follows:
Section 2301. A. Any commanding officer may, in addition to or

in lieu of admonition or reprimand, impose one or more of the
following disciplinary punishments for minor offenses without the
intervention of a court-martial:

1. Upon an officer of his or her command:
a. withholding of privileges for not more than two (2)
consecutive weeks,
b. restriction to certain specified limits, with or

without suspension from duty, for not more than two
(2) consecutive weeks, or

c. if imposed by the Governor, the Adjutant General, the
commanding general of a division, or the Commanding
General of the Air National Guard, a fine or a
forfeiture of pay and allowances of not more than
Seventy-five Dollars ($75.00); and

2. Upon other military personnel of his or her command:
a. withholding of privileges for not more than two (2)
consecutive weeks,
b. restriction to certain specified limits, with or

without suspension from duty, for not more than two
(2) consecutive weeks,

C. extra duties for not more than fourteen (14) days,
which need not be consecutive, and for not more than
two hours per day, holidays included,

d. reduction to next inferior grade if the grade from
which demoted was established by the command or an
equivalent or lower command, and

e. if imposed by an officer exercising special
court-martial jurisdiction over the offender, a fine
or a forfeiture of pay and allowances of not more than
Ten Dollars ($10.00).

B. An officer in charge may, for minor offenses, impose on
enlisted members assigned to the unit of which he or she is in
charge such of the punishments authorized to be imposed by
commanding officers.



C. A person punished under this section who considers his or
her punishment unjust or disproportionate to the offense may,
through the proper channel, appeal in writing to the next superior
authority. The appeal shall be promptly forwarded and decided, but
the person punished may in the meantime be required to undergo the
punishment adjudged. The officer who imposes the punishment, his or
her successor in command, and superior authority may suspend, set
aside, or remit any part or amount of the punishment and restore all
rights, privileges, and property affected.

D. The imposition and enforcement of disciplinary punishment
under this section for any act or omission is not a bar to trial by
court-martial for a serious crime or offense growing out of the same
act or omission, and not properly punishable under this section; but
the fact that a disciplinary punishment has been enforced may be
shown by the accused upon trial, and when so shown shall be
considered in determining the measure of punishment to be adjudged
in the event of a finding of guilty.

E. Whenever a punishment of forfeiture of pay and allowances is
imposed under this section, the forfeiture may apply to pay
allowances accruing on or after the date that punishment is imposed
and to any pay and allowances accrued before that date.

F. Prior to being informed of the disciplinary action to be
taken under this section, the person to be punished shall have the
right to demand trial by court-martial for the offense.
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b S~ o a nlsz wyhoarn +1h A~ FfoanAanry 1o o+ oy e ne MmN r
be—apptiedonlywhen+th fferder o o+ ouwrer orcampment oF
Fraszal e~ 4+ r o o~k NnoameTn A r 1o n ansz leanA £ a7
(S e N v _LLJ.l\_j Ay g = [ S =3 1T LR TATTT TTT T g = =y TIT Lzl.J.l_Y IO A= L% SN wp v
state—dutywhich reguires—fultli-time partieipation wWith respect to

withholding of privileges, restrictions and extra duties when the
offender is performing a unit training assembly or assemblies, as
defined by the military reqgulations, shall not exceed two (2)
consecutive days.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 1997.

SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the House of Representatives the 13th day of February,

1997.

Speaker of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 31st day of March, 1997.

President of the Senate
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